immediate effect on the rights of existing stockholders, the issuance of common stock upon the conversion and/or
exercise of all outstanding notes, warrants, and options will reduce the current percentage ownership interest of the
Company of those stockholders who are not warrant and note holders, thus diluting such stockholders’ voting
rights.  In addition, the issuance of common stock upon the conversion and/or exercise of all outstanding notes,
warrants, and options will reduce the amount of net earnings available per share due to the increase in the aggregate
number of outstanding shares of common stock.  Furthermore, depending upon the exact nature and circumstances of
any actual issuance of authorized but unissued shares, the issuance of additional shares of common stock may result in
a decrease in the Company’s price per share.

For illustrative purposes only, the following table reflects the approximate number of shares of our commons stock
that would be outstanding upon the conversion and/or exercise of all outstanding notes, warrants, and options.

Type of Security/Class
of Stock

Outstanding
Stock Prior to
Conversion

Percentage
of

Outstanding
Stock

Prior to
Conversion

Common Stock
 as Converted

Percentage
of

Common
Stock as

Converted

Outstanding
Stock Post
Conversion

Common Stock 515,298,953 99.99 % 515,298,953 63.64 % 809,659,139
Remaining Warrant
Repricing Financing
Transaction investments
to be converted to
common stock 0 0 % 29,568,926 3.65 0
Series A Preferred
Stock(¹) 4,139 <0.01% 1,989,328 0.25 % 0
Series B Preferred
Stock(¹) 3,508 <0.01% 463,302 <0.1% 0
Convertible Notes 0 0 % 134,356,325 16.59 % 0
Warrants 0 0 % 127,487,211 15.75 % 0
Stock Options 0 0 % 495,095 <0.1% 0

Total: 515,306,600 100 % 809,659,139 (²) 100 % 809,659,139

(¹) Based on a 1 to 480.63 conversion rate for the Series A Preferred Stock and a 1 to 132.07 conversion rate for the
Series B Preferred Stock.

(²) Rounded to nearest whole number.

Moreover, although this proposal to increase the authorized stock has been prompted by business and financial
considerations and not by the threat of any hostile takeover attempt (nor is our Board of Directors currently aware of

Edgar Filing: Neonode, Inc - Form PRER14C

16

any such attempts directed at us), nevertheless, stockholders should be aware that approval of this proposal could
facilitate our future efforts to deter or prevent changes in control of the Company, including transactions in which the